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TOWN OF STETTLER 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 18th, 2020 

6:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 

 

1. Agenda Additions 

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes 

 

(a) Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of August 4th, 2020                                        5-9 

 

(b) Business Arising from the August 4th, 2020 Council Minutes 

 

4. Citizens Forum 

 

5. Delegations 

 

6. Administration 

 

(a) CAO Reports                                                                                                                          10-13
 

(b) Bank Reconciliation - July 31, 2020                                                                                      14
 

(c) 2020 Capital Budget Summary – July 31, 2020                                                                   15-17
 

(d) 2020 Budget Summary – July 31, 2020                                                                                 18-19
 

(e) Meeting Dates 

 

-   Tuesday, September 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 15 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Thursday, September 24 – Friday, September 25 – 2020 Virtual AUMA  

     Convention  

- Tuesday, October 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, October 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, October 20 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 3 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 10 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 17 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Monday, December 7 – Regional Water Meeting  

- Tuesday, December 8 – 2021 Interim Budget Deliberations – 3:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 15 – Council (2021 Interim Operating Budget) – 

6:30pm 

- Tuesday, January 5 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Monday, January 11 – 2021 Strategic Planning Workshop – 3pm 
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- Tuesday, January 12 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, January 19 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Monday, January 25 – 2021 Capital Budget Deliberations 

  

7. Council 

 

(a) Meeting Reports 

 

8. Minutes 

 

9. Public Hearing  

 

10. Bylaws        

         

11. Correspondence 

 

(a) County of Stettler – Oil & Gas Assessment Review                                                          20-26
 

(b)  Stettler Board of Trade – Alberta Culture Days 2020                                                      27
 

(c) Battle River Watershed Alliance – 2019-2020 Annual Report                                         28-38
 

(d) Alberta Health Services – Municipal Notification of Future Changes to                      39
Emergency Medical Services 

 

(e) Stettler Public Library – 2019 Annual Report                                                                    40-47
 

(f) Karizma Concerts – Small Towns & Silver Screens                                                           48-49
 

(g) Minister of Alberta Justice and Solicitor General – Alberta Crown Prosecution         50-51
                  Service  

 

 

12. Items Added 

 

13. In-Camera Session 

 

14. Adjournment 
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   MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF STETTLER COUNCIL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 4th, 2020 IN THE MUNICIPAL OFFICE, 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

Present: 

Mayor S. Nolls 

  

Councillors A. Campbell, C. Barros, G. Lawlor, 

M. Fischer, S. Pfeiffer & W. Smith  

 

Assistant CAO S. Gerlitz 

Director of Planning & Development L. Graham 

Manager of Recreation & Culture B. Robbins 

Corporate Communications Coordinator L. Angus 

 

Absent:  CAO G. Switenky 

 

Call to Order:  Mayor Nolls called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.  

 

1/2. Agenda Additions/Approval:  

  

 

 Motion 20:08:01 Moved by Councillor Smith to approve the agenda as  

  presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous   

3. Confirmation of Minutes: 

 

(a)    Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council held  

   July 21st, 2020 

 

Motion 20:08:02         Moved by Councillor Fischer that the Minutes of the  

Regular Meeting of Council held on July 21st, 2020  

be approved as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

(b)    Business Arising from the July 21st, 2020 Minutes 

 

None 

 

4. Citizen’s Forum:          (a) No one was present at the Citizen’s Forum. 

 

5. Delegations:               (a) None 

                  

6. Administration:   

(a)       Corporate Identity Committee – Target Update 

 

Mayor Nolls welcomed Director of Planning &  

Development L. Graham, Manager of Recreation &  

Culture B. Robbins and Corporate Communications  

Coordinator L. Angus to the meeting. 

 

L. Angus provided background information on the history of  

the Committee, and the status of their three-phase action  

plan. L. Angus confirmed that the first target of the plan has  

been completed, and that the second and third target are  

in progress.  

 

L. Angus reviewed the three objectives of Target #2: 

 

1. Execute Website Redesign 

2. Facilitate App Design 

3. Plan Website & App Rollout 
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L. Angus advised that the website and app development    

process is underway with Box Clever, and the Committee   

has been provided with an approximate timeline of  

fourteen (14) weeks. 

 

L. Graham advised that the Committee has been drafting  

a redesign for the Stettler Recreation Centre logo in order  

to align it with the Town of Stettler and Stettler Board of  

Trade visual brand. L. Graham reviewed the design process  

and provided examples from nearby municipalities. L.  

Graham then presented the proposed logo to Council. 

 

B. Robbins provided context as to why the logo was  

selected, and how it represents the Stettler Recreation  

Centre.  

 

L. Graham advised of the next steps the Committee would  

plan to take if the logo is approved, including a Logo  

Usage Policy, Visual Brand Guidelines, and a brand  

apparel package for all SRC staff. B. Robbins provided  

input regarding how the logo would be used for physical  

branding on and surrounding the building. 

 

L. Graham concluded with a final overview of the Target  

#3 objectives, and the tentative timeline for the rest of the  

Corporate Identity Committee Action Plan. Discussion with 

Council ensued. 

 

Councillor Campbell inquired about the use of the Town  

slogan, “The Heart of Alberta.” The Committee assured  

Council that the slogan will be incorporated on larger  

visual branding pieces and will be identified in future logo  

and branding policy. 

 

Motion 20:08:03          Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Town of Stettler  

Council accept the Corporate Identity Committee’s  

presentation for information. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

Mayor Nolls thanked the Corporate Identity Committee for 

their presentation.  

 

B. Robbins and L. Angus left the meeting at 7:05 p.m. 

 

                                               (b)       CAO Reports 

      

Motion 20:08:04          Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Town of Stettler  

Council accept the CAO Reports as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

  (h)    Meeting Dates 

 

-   Tuesday, August 18 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 15 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Thursday, September 24 – Friday, September 25 – 2020   

    Virtual AUMA Convention 

-  Tuesday, October 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Tuesday, October 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

-  Tuesday, October 20 – Council – 6:30pm 
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-  Tuesday, November 3 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Tuesday, November 10 – COW – 4:30pm 

-  Tuesday, November 17 – Council 6:30pm 

-  Tuesday, December 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Monday, December 7 – Regional Water Meeting 

-  Tuesday, December 8 – 2021 Interim Budget Deliberations – 

3:30pm 

-  Tuesday, December 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

-  Tuesday, December 15 – Council (2021 Interim Operating 

Budget) – 6:30pm 

-  Tuesday, January 5 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Monday, January 11 – 2021 Strategic Planning Workshop – 

3pm 

-  Tuesday, January 12 – COW – 4:30pm 

-  Tuesday, January 19 – Council – 6:30pm 

-  Monday, January 25 – 2021 Capital Budget Deliberations 

 

(e) Accounts Payable in the amount of $720,084.24 

 

           Motion 20:08:05  Moved by Councillor Barros that Accounts Payable in  

the amount of $720,084.24 for the period ending August 4th 

,2020 for having been paid, be accepted as presented.  

 

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous  

 

  10. Bylaws: (a)  Bylaw 2131-20 – Nuisance Bylaw 

 

   Director of Planning & Development L. Graham advised  

   that in a review of the Traffic Bylaw, administration  

   identified overlap in the Nuisance Bylaw (1945-07)  

   regarding overgrown trees and overlap in the Noise Bylaw  

   (2020-11) regarding engine retarder brakes. Therefore,  

   several amendments were deemed necessary for each  

   bylaw. 

 

   L. Graham advised that Bylaw 2132-20 is a bylaw to amend  

           Bylaw 1945-07, being a bylaw for the regulation of  

   nuisances. 

 

            Motion 20:08:06 Moved by Councillor Smith that the Town of Stettler  

 Council give first reading to Bylaw 2131-20. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

            Motion 20:08:07 Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Town of Stettler  

 Council give second reading to Bylaw 2131-20. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

            Motion 20:08:08 Moved by Councillor Barros that the Town of Stettler  

 Council give permission for third and final reading to Bylaw  

 2131-20. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

            Motion 20:08:09 Moved by Councillor Fischer that the Town of Stettler  

 Council give third and final reading to Bylaw 2131-20. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 
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(b) Bylaw 2133-20 – Noise Bylaw 

 

L. Graham advised that Bylaw 2133-20 is a bylaw to amend  

Bylaw 2020-11, being a bylaw to prevent and compel the  

abatement of activities, property, or things creating noise  

that is a nuisance. 

 

            Motion 20:08:10 Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Town of Stettler  

 Council give first reading to Bylaw 2133-20. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

            Motion 20:08:11 Moved by Councillor Campbell that the Town of Stettler

 Council give second reading to Bylaw 2133-20. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

            Motion 20:08:12 Moved by Councillor Smith that the Town of Stettler  

 Council give permission for third and final reading to Bylaw  

 2133-20. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

            Motion 20:08:13 Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Town of Stettler  

 Council give third and final reading to Bylaw 2133-20. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

Mayor Nolls thanked L. Graham for her work on the bylaws. 

 

L. Graham left the meeting at 7:32 p.m. 

 

7. Council:                                 Councillors outlined highlights of meetings they attended. 
   

(a) Mayor Nolls 

 

July 22 – Talk of the Town 

July 22 – Stettler Local T.V. 

July 23 – Town & County of Stettler Joint ICF Meeting 

July 24 – Signed Cheques at the Town Office 

July 29 – Talk of the Town 

                                                           July 31 – Signed Cheques at the Town Office 

                                                           August 4 – Meeting with MLA Nate Horner 

                                                           August 4 – Meeting with Nate Horner and Local Physicians  

 

(b) Councillor Barros 

 

July 23 – Town & County of Stettler Joint ICF Meeting 

     July 29 – Municipal Planning Commission Meeting 

 

(c) Councillor Campbell 

 

July 23 – Town & County of Stettler Joint ICF Meeting 

July 29 – Municipal Planning Commission 

 

(d) Councillor Fischer 

 

July 23 – Town & County of Stettler Joint ICF Meeting 

July 29 – Municipal Planning Commission 
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(e) Councillor Lawlor 

 

July 23 – Town & County of Stettler Joint ICF Meeting 

July 29 – Municipal Planning Commission Meeting 

 

(f) Councillor Pfeiffer  

 

July 23 – Town & County of Stettler Joint ICF Meeting 

 

(g) Councillor Smith 

 

July 22 – Special Meeting with FCSS and the HYC Boards 

 

          Motion 20:08:14 Moved by Councillor Campbell that the Town of Stettler

 Council approve the Council Reports as presented. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 
 

 

8. Minutes: (a)    None 

 

9. Public Hearing: (a)  None  

      

11.  Correspondence: (a)     Government of Alberta – Municipal Stimulus Program 

                                                (b)     Government of Alberta Environment & Parks – Getting  

             Alberta Back on Track 

                                                (c)     Government of Alberta Energy – Total Announcement 

 

         Motion 20:08:15 Moved by Councillor Barros that the Town of Stettler  

 Council accept the Correspondence Items (a-c) for  

 information. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

  12. Items Added: (a)  None 

 

  14.   Adjournment: 

 

          Motion 20:08:16 Moved by Councillor Campbell that this regular meeting 

 of the Town of Stettler Council be adjourned. 

  

    MOTION CARRIED 

                                              Unanimous at 7:41 p.m. 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 
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 TO: Town of Stettler Council DATE:  2020 08 18 

 

 FROM: Greg Switenky 

  CAO 

 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S REPORT – JULY 2020 

 

ADMINISTRATION – CAO – GREG SWITENKY 

 

Report to be presented at a later date. 

 

 

A DMINISTRATION – ASSISTANT CAO – STEVEN GERLITZ 

 

1. Meetings attended included:   Senior Administration COVID 2020 Meetings, Numerous  

Town Hall Meetings (listening), Dr. Hinshaw Daily COVID Updates (listening), EAI  

Conference Call (future utility procurement) 

 

2. Projects worked on included:   

 -  COVID planning, info and research 

 -  2020 Cash Flow Statement follow up 

 -  2020 Tax Budget follow up 

 -  2020 Regional Water Summary – July 31, 2020 

- 2020 Capital Budget Summary – July 31, 2020 

-  2020 Operating Budget Summary – July 31, 2020 

-  2020 Reserves Update – July 31, 2020 

-  2020 Grant Updates – July 31, 2020 

- Municipal Stimulus Program (MSP) – 44ave Phase 2  

-  Garbage and Recycling Inquiries  

- Compost Bins Inquiries 

-  Council Agenda prep 

-  Council Minutes 

-  AP Invoices and sign checks 

-  Ratepayer issues and concerns 

- CAO Vacation Coverage 

 

TRANSPORTATION – IVAN WILFORD 

 
•   Removed stumps from Blvd at Nordstroms Dental and landscaped Blvd 

•   Dug cremations and graves 

•   Replaced barrels and culvert for storm line on 44ave between 65st and rec road 

•   Street sweeping 

•   Lane grading 

•   Pumped down buttermilk slough 

•   Turned compost piles at the transfer station 

•   Cleaned off the catch basins after every rain 

•   Dug out and fixed soft spot on rep subdivision road to get road ready for dust control 

•   Picked up 2 loads of cold mix from Camrose 

•   Worked in the 57 A St lane to fix the drainage 
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•   Cleaned out the ditch in front of Stettler Rentals 

•   Line painting 

•   Clean up in shop 

•   Homeowner garbage can repairs when needed 

•   Hauled manure from the Ag Society 

•   Dug out soft spot in road at black rock 

•   Asphalt patching 

 

  

WATER – GRANT MCQUAY 

 

1) Rounds, readings, locates and meters. 

2) Cleaned filters on VFD’s at WTS. 

3) Hydrant repairs/replace. 

4) Repaired flow meters at Water Dispenser. 

5) Sewer flushing. 

6) Curbstop repair/replace. 

7) Water main valve repairs. 

8) Lagoon/Lift Station sampling. 

9) Water leak repairs. 

10) Weekly cleaning of WTS sanitary tank and CL17 analyzer bottles changed out. 

11) Dig site maintenance. 

12) Sewer service repair.  

13) Weekly water distribution sampling for bacti and chlorine residuals. 

14) Weekly testing for lift station emergency system. 

15) Pumped out cells B and C.  

16) Draw down test at lift stations 

17) Quarterly maintenance at facilities.  

18) Weed eating at lagoons 

 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT SUPERVISOR – CHRIS SAUNDERS 

 

1. Both of the settling tanks as well as the settled water channel and EQ tank have been 

cleaned and inspected. 

2. A new chlorine feed line has been installed to feed chlorine into the settled water  

channel. This is upstream of the microfilter feed pumps. It is for the purpose of oxidizing  

the manganese upstream of the microfilters so that they can then filter out the  

manganese particles. Hopefully this will solve the problem of the dissolved manganese  

oxidizing in the contact chambers and showing up as particles in the treated water  

tank. We will monitor and test to see if this is working effectively over the next little  

while. 

3. We will be doing some inside and outside cleans on our microfilter membranes to see  

if we can get all of the particles cleaned out of the membranes. 

4. The mag flow meters are all scheduled to be inspected and certified on Aug 18-21 by  
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Endress & Hauser 

5. 2010B Floc Mixer has burned out and a new one is on order. 

6. A new sodium hypochlorite pump has been purchased to replace the current pump 

which is on its last leg. 

7. The back flow preventors in our plant potable water system were inspected and both  

failed their certification. The internals were replaced in 2017 and the tech is not sure  

they will pass with new internals as the seats may be worn out. New valves are being  

purchased and will be installed as soon as possible. 

8. Kone Cranes was on site to re-certify all of our cranes this month. Minor notes were  

made and will be dealt with during next year re-certification. 

9. The chlorine injection system has been scheduled for the required yearly maintenance  

with Clearwater Controls. Work is scheduled for first week in October or sooner if  

possible. 

10. Regular routine maintenance was also carried out. 

 

 

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS – MELISSA ROBBINS 

 

Meetings: 

 

• WTP Valve pretender meeting 

• AltaGAS progress meeting 

• Traffic Bylaw Meeting 

• Prep meeting – MDF plant 

• MPE Conference Call – WTP tender meeting 

• MDF Presentation 

 

Projects: 

 

• Airport Runway Lighting RFP and award 

• WTP Valve Tender Review 

• Repp Subdivision Drainage 

• Lagoon Desludging Award 

• Red Willow Creek Tender preparation 

• G3 – water transmission line rail crossing concerns 

• Wastewater License to operate renewal 

• Highway 12 and 67 Street signal design with AT consultant 

• Engine Retarder brake analysis – Traffic Bylaw update 

 

 

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT – LEANN GRAHAM 

 

Report to be presented at a later date. 

 

DIRECTOR OF PARKS & LEISURE SERVICES / PARKS & LEISURE SERVICES FOREMAN – ALLAN KING 

 

1. Meetings: Various zoom meetings with provincial originations, morning staff meetings,   
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and Heartland beatification. 
 

2. Projects: Continuing rehab of play fields, pool maintenance, tree trimming, flower 

watering and deadheading, rink board repairs, stump grinding, grass cutting, weed  

eating, and puck mark removal on rink boards. 

 

3. We were able to host a scaled back version of the AARFP symposium this year (we had  

approximately 90 students including instructors) for the week of July 20-25. We had lots  

of positive comments on the Town’s facilities and the origination as a whole. We are  

planning on opening the pool on August 4th as long as everything goes well. The ice  

plant is scheduled to start on August 10th for bookings at the end of August. 

 

4. I hope everyone is having a good summer in these strange times and staying healthy.  

Have a great remainder of the summer. 

 

 

REGIONAL FIRE CHIEF – MARK DENNIS 
                                                                                                
Report to be presented at a later date. 
 

                                                  

 

 

 

Greg Switenky 

CAO 

Fire crews extinguishing the fire 
view from helmet camera   13



TOWN OF STETTLER

BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF July 31, 2020

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 9,852,985.09$         

ADD:  General Receipts   (summarized below) 2,995,981.94           

           Interest Earned (Prime 2.45% less 1.65% = 0.80%) 6,221.63                  

           Investments Matured -                           

SUBTOTAL 12,855,188.66         

LESS:  General Disbursements 1,243,535.82           

            Payroll 427,050.44              

            Investments -                           

            Debenture Payments -                           

            Returned Cheques 566.21                     

            Bank Charges 1,184.33                  

SUBTOTAL 1,672,336.80           

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH    (General Ledger) 11,182,851.86$       

Balance at End of Month - Bank 11,234,295.67         

ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 21,852.97                

LESS: Outstanding Cheques 73,296.78                

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH     (Bank) 11,182,851.86$       

THIS STATEMENT SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL THIS 18th OF AUG 2020

_________________________________            ______________________________________

MAYOR                                                                 ASSISTANT CAO

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

A B C
GENERAL RECEIPTS SUMMARY

Tax AR 963,309

Utility AR 295,896

ATCO Franchise 52,893

AltaGas Franchise 65,203

Hwy 12/21 Water 29,734

Library Salary Reversal 25,778

Gov't of AB FCSS Grant 13,099

Traveler Ins Insurance 12,466

Stettler Ambulance Rent 20,108

BOT Salary Reversal 18,226

County of Stet Receivables 91,834

Gov't of AB MSI Capital 1,300,578

SVWS Salary Reversal 10,057

AE Kennedy Rent 16,572

Other 80,229

Total 2,995,982
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Town of Stettler

2020 Capital Budget Summary 31-Jul-20

 Project

Actual Project 

Complete Cost  / 

Council Tender 

Cost / Budget 

cost

2020 Budget 

Expense - 

Approved by 

Council

Difference 

Between Actual 

and Budget 

Amount

Actual - Project 

Expenses -    

July 31, 2020

Utility (Water) 

Avail for 

Capital  2020 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) 

= (-$63,562)

Utility (other) 

Avail for Capital 

2020 Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) = 

$365,150

Available for 

Capital 2020 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (taxes)- 

$247,659

General Reserve 

4-15-00-00-74-

700

2020 

Operating 

Budget / MSI 

Operating 

$52,856 

($53,391)

Debenture / 

Local 

Improvement

Grants - MSI - 

$943,458 

($945,165)

Grants - FGT - 

$340,465 

($346,344)

Grants - 

BMTG ($60 

per cap x 

5952 = 

$357,120) Other

$8121 

difference in 

provincial 

Grants from 

feb 27 

Provincial 

Budget Total

ADM 6-12-03-00-30-630 Computer Replacement Program $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Office equip $0.00

ADM 6-12-03-00-31-630 Server Replacement (email, data , licensing) $35,042.00 $35,042.00 $0.00 $154.00 $34,888.00 Office equip $35,042.00

ADM 6-12-03-00-30-630 Softward Upgrade (e services/extender info) $25,670.00 $25,670.00 $0.00 $3,520.00 $20,670.00 $5,000.00 Software Update $25,670.00

ADM 6-64-01-00-00-630 Communication - Website & Mobile APP $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

FIRE 6-23-99-91-00-764 2001 Fire Engine Replace-2026-$1M $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

FIRE 6-23-00-00-30-630

2 way radio system Replacement AFRRCS 

(Alberta 1st Responder Communication 

System) in 2021 $60,150.00 $60,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,150.00 $60,150.00

FIRE 6-23-00-30-00-630 Multipurpose Air Shelter Command - Regional $24,500.00 $24,500.00 $0.00 $12,250.00 $12,250.00 County $24,500.00

Op 2-32-09-00-01-244 Sidewalk replacement program (yearly) $119,712.00 $130,000.00 -$10,288.00 $1,461.54 $44,712.00 $75,000.00 $119,712.00

6-32-09-60-02-660

Pathway Program (Area 2c - Hwy 12 along Co-

op/Stettler GM) $91,520.00 $100,000.00 -$8,480.00 $0.00 $24,520.00 $67,000.00 Pathway $91,520.00

Op 2-32-09-00-03-244 Pathway Rehab (2017 Council Direction) $51,800.00 $50,000.00 $1,800.00 $51,800.00 $51,800.00

Op 2-32-21-00-03-536 Pavement Patching $147,950.00 $150,000.00 -$2,050.00 $147,950.00 $0.00 $147,950.00

Op 6-32-21-00-13-610 44th Avenue Overlay from Hwy 56-65th Street $792,943.50 $950,000.00 -$157,056.50 $13,005.82 $52,856.00 $422,967.50 $317,120.00 $792,943.50

Op 6-32-21-10-05-610 Mainstreet - 49th Avenue - 1/2 block south $380,000.00 $380,000.00 $0.00 $14,977.19 $380,000.00 $380,000.00

Op 6-32-21-10-14-610

"Okoppe" Parking Lot Upgrade                    (50th 

Avenue / 49th Street) $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00

Op 6-56-00-10-00-610 Cemetery concrete runner sidewalk $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

Water 6-41-11-10-24-610 Watermain on 52ndST between 49-50ave $252,819.25 $230,000.00 $22,819.25 $13,916.25 $252,819.25 $252,819.25

Water 6-41-11-10-06-610 Watermain on 61ST Grandview $273,000.00 $273,000.00 $0.00 $14,353.81 $273,000.00 $273,000.00

Water 6-41-11-10-05-610 Install additional fire hydrants 46th street $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00

Water 2-41-16-00-00-554 Abandon Water Wells 15, 16, 17 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $75,000.00 $90,000.00

Sewer 6-42-00-10-03-610 Sewermain on 61ST Grandview $273,000.00 $273,000.00 $0.00 $11,723.48 $273,000.00 $273,000.00

Sewer 6-42-00-10-05-610 Lift station pump upgrades $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 $260,000.00 $40,000.00 $300,000.00

Storm 6-42-00-00-15-610 Cattail removal Red Willow Creek $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $19,948.04 $100,000.00 $69,000.00 $81,000.00 WTS Operations $250,000.00

Equip 6-31-11-00-50-650 One tonne truck $41,692.49 $50,000.00 -$8,307.51 $41,692.49 $0.00 $41,692.49 Common Services $41,692.49

Equip 6-31-11-30-25-630 Grader (keep old one for winter) $274,100.00 $280,000.00 -$5,900.00 $15,400.00 $274,100.00 $274,100.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-13-620 WTP - Chlorine Analyzer $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-00-620 WTP - Make up air unit replacement $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-19-620 WTP - Membranes (build reserves) $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-11-620 WTP - Chlorine gas replacement $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-26-620 WTP - Fluoride meter $12,935.00 $12,000.00 $935.00 $12,935.00 $12,935.00 $12,935.00

WTP 2-41-01-00-06-252 WTP - Storage pond additional shading $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-09-620 WTP - Potable water pump $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Park 6-77-81-60-00-660 Skateboard Park - Phase 2 $126,000.00 $126,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $63,100.45 $62,899.55

Skate Board 

Association $126,000.00

Park 6-77-02-30-07-630 Baseball diamond utility vehicle (mule) $32,000.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,000.00 Common Services $32,000.00

SRC 6-73-11-30-03-630 Scissor lift $8,731.77 $12,000.00 -$3,268.23 $8,731.77 $8,731.77 $8,731.77

SRC 2-73-13-03-04-252 Door Accessibility $24,500.00 $24,500.00 $0.00 $24,500.00 $24,500.00

SRC Fitness6-73-12-30-00-630 Pec Deck Machine $6,550.00 $6,550.00 $0.00 $6,550.00 $6,550.00

SRC - Arenas6-73-11-20-05-620 Tube Heaters $62,500.00 $62,500.00 $0.00 $62,500.00 $62,500.00

SRC - Pool 6-73-13-00-30-630 Controller Replacement $28,150.00 $28,150.00 $0.00 $25,630.00 $28,150.00 $28,150.00

Culture 2-74-99-91-00-764 Culture Projects (PAC - $9000 - wireless mic system) $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Total 2020 Capital Budget $4,275,266.01 $4,445,062.00 -$169,795.99 $202,295.39 $232,935.00 $901,552.22 $380,966.00 $24,520.00 $261,580.49 $179,656.00 $0.00 $1,178,819.25 $682,967.50 $357,120.00 $4,275,266.01

Council Motion - 20:02:03 - Feb 4, 2020 $4,445,062.00 4.73% $549,247.00 $1,515,453.22 -$107,692.25 -$354,690.50 $0.00 $4,275,266.01

-$966,206.22 $169,795.99

Total 2020 Capital Budget $4,445,062.00

Difference (Actual vs Council Budget) -$169,795.99

COVID-19 Tax Budget Update - April 23, 2020

JE at end of year

JE at end of year

JE at end of year

Total Other Reserves                                                       

(for capital purposes)

$75,149.55
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2019 Carry Forward

2019 Carry Forward - Projects not Completed

Brought forward 

from 2019 Budget 

Carry Forward

2019 Approved 

Amount (with 

tender amount 

updates)

Difference 

Between Actual 

and Budget 

Amount

Actual - Project 

Expenses -    

July 31, 2020

Utility (Water) 

Available for 

Capital Budget 

Utility (other) 

Available for 

Capital Budget 

Available for 

Capital (taxes)

Transfer From 

General 

Reserves

Operating 

Budget

Debenture / Local 

Improve MSI FGT BMTG Total

6-32-09-60-00-660

Pathway Expansion - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry 

forward balance - $100,000-46,628.12 = $53,371.88) $53,371.88 $53,371.88 $53,371.88 $53,371.88

6-32-21-10-22-610

 51st Avenue - 59-61st Street Cement and Paving -  

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $0 $141.75 $0.00 $575.10 $141.75 $141.75

6-32-21-10-01-610

Downtown StreetScape Concept Planning - (Melissa 

Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $20,000-

$8728.79= $11,271.21) $11,271.21 $11,271.21 $10,249.74 $11,271.21 $11,271.21

6-41-11-10-22-610 - 

CAP-11501

Watermain replace on 52nd Street between 48-49 

Ave - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$221,369.75 - $205,400.66 = $15,969.09) $15,969.09 $15,969.09 $13,775.67 $15,969.09 $15,969.09

6-41-11-10-23-610  - 

CAP-11502

Watermain replace west of 57ASTbetween 46-47 Ave - 

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$229,465.78 - $213,354.80 = $16,110.98) $16,110.98 $16,110.98 $3,333.55 $16,110.98 $16,110.98

6-41-14-20-01-620  - 

CAP-11503

Water Reservoir Pump Upgrades - (Melissa Dec 30/19 

- carry forward balance - $150,000 - $210.00 = 

$149,790) $149,790.00 $149,790.00 $210.00 $149,790.00 $149,790.00

6-42-00-10-22-610  - 

CAP-11502

Sewermain replace west of 57ASTbetween 46-47 Ave -  

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$229,465.78 - $213,354.81 = $16,110.97) $16,110.97 $16,110.97 $3,333.56 $16,110.97 $16,110.97

6-42-00-20-00-620

Lift Stations A & B Furnaces - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - 

carry forward balance - $30,000 - $0.00 = $30,000) $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $15,433.03 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

6-31-11-50-00-650

3/4 Tonne Truck - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $36,526.25 - $0 = $39,526.25) $40,006.25 $39,526.25 $40,006.25 $40,006.25 $40,006.25
6-31-11-50-02-650 - 

CAP-11506

Tandem -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$170,000-0=$170,000) $177,310.73 $170,000.00 $177,310.73 $177,310.73
6-31-11-30-06-630  - 

CAP-11507

Snow Blower - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $180,000 - 0 = $180,000) $159,700.00 $159,700.00 $159,700.00 $159,700.00 $159,700.00

6-41-01-20-25-620

WTP - MCC Room Air Conditioning - (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance - $10,000 - $675.96 = 

$9324.04) $9,324.04 $9,324.04 $3,881.58 $9,324.04 $9,324.04

6-41-01-20-10-620

WTP - Cathodic Protection Distribution Line -  (Melissa 

Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $100,000 - 0 = 

$100,000) $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

2-61-02-00-05-239

North ASP -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $25,000 - 0 = $25,000) $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 planning res $25,000.00

6-41-14-10-01-610

Water Reservoir Exterior and Insulation - 2018 Carry 

Forward - (Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance - $50,000 - 0 = $50,000) $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $10,000.00 $40,000.00

Coat Reservoir 

Exterior $50,000.00

642011011610 & 

642011013610

Lagoon Cell B (2018) & Cell C (2019) - Desludging  

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance for 

desludging Cells B (2018 - Budget $334,720 / tender 

amount - $230,162.71) and C (2019 - Budget - 

$300,000 / tender amount - $153,442.67)  - Total 

2019 Carry forward to 2020 - 

($230,162.71+153,442.67-$192,778.92 = $190,826.46 $190,826.46 $190,826.46 $2,420.89 $190,826.46 $190,826.46

6-42-00-10-20-610

New Sewer Dump - 2018 Carry Forward - (Melissa - 

December 20) -  (Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa 

Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $115,000 - 0 = 

$115,000) $115,000.00 $115,000.00 $115,000.00 $115,000.00

6-41-01-10-01-610

WTP - Waste Pond Dredging  -  2018 Carry Forward - 

(Melissa - December 20) - (Melissa - December 20) -  

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $350,000 

- 1171.80 = $348,828.20) $348,828.20 $348,828.20 $282,480.60 $348,828.20 $348,828.20

6-41-01-20-21-620

WTP - 400mm Distribution Line Valve  -  2018 Carry 

Forward - (Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa - 

December 20) -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $250,000 - $20,499.36 = $229,500.64) $229,500.64 $229,500.64 $16,680.20 $229,500.64 $229,500.64

6-41-11-10-08-610

4203-50A Ave - Motion 18:05:20 - 2018 Carry 

Forward - $140,000 to 2019 to complete (Melissa - 

january 7, 2019) -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

$5000 to cover engineering inspections - $5000) $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $562.95 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Transfer From Other Reserves Other
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6-33-00-10-01-630

Airport - GPS Approach - 2017 Carry Forward - 

Melissa 20/12/17 - $40,000  -  2018 Carry Forward - 

carry forward balance (40,000-7,450 = 32,550) - 

Melissa January 7, 2019 - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry 

forward balance (joint Airport Grant - runway lighting) 

$32,550 - 0 = $32,550) $32,550.00 $32,550.00 $16,275.00 $16,275.00 County $32,550.00

6-41-11-30-03-630

SCADA Water Communication System -  2017 Carry 

Forward Balance - Melissa - 20/12/17 - $120,500 - 

$31,604.70 = $88,895.30 - 2018 Carry Forward - carry 

forward balance to  2019 (88,895.30-54,188.57 = 

34,706.73) - Melissa January 7, 2019 - (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance (joint Airport Grant - 

runway lighting) $34,706.73 - $2201.72 = $32,505.01) $32,505.01 $32,505.01 $32,505.01 $32,505.01

641111019610              - 

CAP-8973

Motion 17:03:04 - Sewer / Water Main 51 Ave - 57 to 

59 Street (Total Budget $970,000 (450,000+520,000) 

Contract Price - $737,042 - $232,958 under budget - 

2017 Carry Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - $25,000 

Enginnering and final work. - 2018 Carry Forward - 

Warranty Expires in 2019 - carry forward balance 

(25,000-8587.35=16,412.65) - Melissa January 7, 

2019 -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward $16,413 

to cover engineering inspections - $16,413) $16,413.00 $16,413.00 $16,413.00 $16,413.00

641111012610 / 

642001014610   - CAP-

8974

Motion 17:02:27 -  Sewer / Water - 50 Ave back alley 

between 55-56 Street - (Total Budget $500,000 

(250,000+250,000)        $78,217 Under Budget - 2017 

Carry Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - $10,000 

Enginnering and final work. - 2018 Carry Forward - 

Warranty Expires in 2019 - carry forward balance - 

Melissa January 7, 2019 - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry 

forward $10,000 to cover engineering inspections - 

$10,000) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

2-73-11-02-03-239

SRC - Red Arena - Re-vamp player boxes (glass, boards 

and gates) - carry forward to 2020 (Allan Sept 11) $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00

2-77-05-00-02-239

Parks - West Stettler Park - Imp (2019 Strategic Plan) - 

Allan - January 6, 2020 - carry forward balance - 

$25,000 - 2020 Power & Water Feature $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

6-56-00-60-01-660

Cemetery Columbarium - Allan - January 6, 2020 - 

carry forward balance - $20,000 - $1800 = $18,200 $18,200.00 $18,200.00 $18,200.00 $18,200.00

6-74-14-30-02-630

Community Hall - HVAC - Allan - January 6, 2020 - 

carry forward balance - $271,000.00 - $82,917.94 $82,917.94 $82,917.94 $43,387.86 $82,917.94

Community Hall / 

Arts  & Culture $82,917.94

2-26-02-00-00-263 Bylaw Enforcement - Property $1,289.46 $1,289.46 $1,289.46 $1,289.46

2-061-02-00-03-239 Planning - ASP $2,364.12 $4,417.20 $2,364.12 Planning Reserve $2,364.12

6-41-01-20-24-620 WTP - Primary Coagulant (warranty credit) -$2,569.00 -$2,569.00 -$2,569.00 -$2,569.00

6-42-01-10-12-610 Lagoon Engineering (legal) $0.00 $21,753.73 $0.00

2-41-01-00-06-252 WTP - Large Concrete Blocks $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

6-73-11-30-13-630 Concession Equipment (grill replacement) $4,674.86 $4,674.86 $4,674.86 $4,674.86
Council - Board Room Chairs - 2018 Carry Forward - 

Steve - Working with Clearview to find sutable chair - 

or stick with old ones - Stay with Old Ones (january 7, 

2020) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total 2019 Carry Forward $2,010,107.59 $1,994,415.67 $627,597.23 $543,158.49 $190,193.01 $149,343.09 $229,500.64 $150,282.06 $5,537.07 $0.00 $725,818.23 $0.00 $0.00 $16,275.00 $0.00 $2,010,107.59

Total 2020 Capital (Inc 2019 Carry Forward) $6,285,373.60 $6,439,477.67 $829,892.62 $776,093.49 $1,091,745.23 $530,309.09 $254,020.64 $411,862.55 $185,193.07 $0.00 $1,904,637.48 $682,967.50 $357,120.00 $91,424.55 $0.00 $0.00

13.20% $2,398,147.81 $665,883.19 $1,928,174.04 $894,411.47 $450,889.22

$3,064,031.00 $23,536.56 $211,443.97 $93,769.22Total Reserves Balance - Dec 31, 2020

Total Grants Available
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2020 Budget Summary 31-Jul-20

2020 Budget

Actual -              

July 31, 2020 Variance % Notes

Administration $317,333 $165,017.54 $152,315.46 52.00%

Clearview swimming pool - $13,313 / White Sands Contract - $32000 / Inter Department Transfer - $250,000

Police $520,024 $73,944.62 $446,079.38 14.22% MSI Operating - $52,856

Traffic Fines (Budget - $60,000 / $18,593 - 31%)

Provincial Grant - $347,000 / Community SRO - $54,825 (Clearview 50% SRO / County 25% SRO)

Fire $402,577 $153,629.42 $248,947.58 38.16%

Disaster Services $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Bylaw Enforcement $109,950 $117,630.00 -$7,680.00 106.98% Animal / Business License

Business Licenses (Budget - $86,250 - Actual $96,350 (112%) /Animal License - Budget $21,700 - Actual $20,480

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $64,535 $63,510.97 $1,024.03 98.41%
Roads Frontage - Pavement (Budget - $62,075)

Airport $10,880 $10,256.06 $623.94 94.27%

Drainage $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,032,318 $1,422,457.10 $1,609,860.90 46.91%

Metered sale of water (Budget - $1,879,608 / Actual - $881,943 - 47%)

Metered out of Town (Budget - $1,070,000 / Actual - $461,224 - 43%)

Bulk water (Budget - $15,000 / Actual $14,162 - 94%)

Sewer $905,963 $456,013.01 $449,949.99 50.33%

Sewer Service Charges (Budget - $855,943 / Actual $435,820 - 51%)

Garbage Collection & Disposal $824,660 $415,450.14 $409,209.86 50.38% SWMA haul rebate - $23,000

Residential Garbage Revenue (Budget - $623,438 / Actual $307,677 - 49%)

Recycling Revenue (Budget - $168,870 / Actual - $84,951 - 50%)

FCSS $157,148 $91,673.00 $65,475.00 58.34%

Cemetery $23,600 $10,300.00 $13,300.00 43.64%

Planning & Development $34,100 $25,721.63 $8,378.37 75.43%

Building Permits (Budget - $20,000 / Actual - $16,517 - 83% )

Economic Development - BOT $149,585 $69,446.78 $80,138.22 46.43%

Subdivison Land $200 $0.00 $200.00 0.00% Subdivision Fees

Land, Housing & Rentals $273,780 $184,990.26 $88,789.74 67.57%

Health Unit - $197,950

Ambulance Station - $20,100

SRC - Library - Budget - $42,000

Recreation - General $3,000 $2,665.42 $334.58 88.85%

Recreation Programs $3,500 $2,452.74 $1,047.26 70.08% N0 Ball / Soccer - ice in sept 

Facilities $848,805 $155,695.38 $693,109.62 18.34% County Partnership - $431,500

Community Hall $20,000 $2,567.84 $17,432.16 12.84%

Senior's Center $14,437 $10,358.49 $4,078.51 71.75%

Parks $50,650 $30,563.14 $20,086.86 60.34%

Lions Campground - Budget - $50,000 / Actual - $29,363 -59%)

Operating Contingency $100,146 $0.00 $100,146.00 0.00% Over/under levy

Taxes / Penalties $8,595,384 $8,556,816.67 $38,567.33 99.55% Incl Business Taxes / Penalties

Other Revenue $1,777,800 $959,323.36 $818,476.64 53.96%

Franchise Fee - GAS (Budget - $936,000 / Actual - $554,601 - 59%)

Franchise Fee - ELECTRIC (Budget - $712,000 / Actual - $332,772 - 47%

Return on Investments (Budget - $130,000 / Actual - $71,950 - 55%)

Total Revenue $18,240,375 $12,980,483.57 $5,259,891.43 71.16%

Revenue
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2020 Budget

Actual -              

July 31, 2020 Variance % Notes

Council & Legislative $208,300 $96,910.26 $111,389.74 46.52%

Council Honorarium (Budget - $152,300 / Actual - $82,575 - 54%)

Council per diem - Budget - $27,000

Council travel & subsistance - Budget - $15,000 / Actual - $2,658 - 18%)

Council membership Conferences (Budget - $10,000 / Actual - $6,348 - 63%)

Administration $1,230,121 $719,510.29 $510,610.71 58.49% COVID Expenses (supplies) - $15,309

Police $1,140,831 $371,784.31 $769,046.69 32.59%

RCMP - Contract Billings (Budget - $956,072)

Fire $889,028 $282,859.56 $606,168.44 31.82%

Disaster Services $32,068 $545.93 $31,522.07 1.70%

Bylaw Enforcement $185,808 $91,195.76 $94,612.24 49.08%

Common Services $150,597 $55,030.47 $95,566.53 36.54% Shop

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $1,903,345 $710,631.26 $1,192,713.74 37.34%

Airport $46,974 $9,697.21 $37,276.79 20.64%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,095,880 $1,281,416.99 $1,814,463.01 41.39%

Sewer $642,607 $284,789.33 $357,817.67 44.32%

Garbage Collection & Disposal $722,866 $247,770.70 $475,095.30 34.28%

FCSS $196,435 $147,326.25 $49,108.75 75.00%

Cemetery $64,668 $17,601.21 $47,066.79 27.22%

Planning & Development $342,725 $173,866.70 $168,858.30 50.73%

Comm Services -Handi Bus $25,000 $25,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

Economic Development $532,150 $205,732.74 $326,417.26 38.66% Ec Dev, BOT. HBC

Subdivison Land $55,270 $25,812.45 $29,457.55 46.70%

Land, Housing & Rentals $43,900 $12,498.31 $31,401.69 28.47%

Recreation - General $140,775 $83,848.10 $56,926.90 59.56%

Recreation Programs $80,280 $66,516.20 $13,763.80 82.86%

Facilities $2,431,270 $961,725.92 $1,469,544.08 39.56%

Culture $345,812 $273,843.71 $71,968.29 79.19% Parkland, Library, Museum

Community Hall $104,029 $45,610.33 $58,418.67 43.84%

Senior's Center $13,310 $1,895.22 $11,414.78 14.24%

Parks $618,745 $212,311.45 $406,433.55 34.31%

Operating Contingency $319,247 $0.00 $319,247.00 0.00% WTP Gross Recovery, Tran to Res

WTP gross recovery - ($230,000) (JE made at end of year prior to Audit)

Requisitions $2,678,334 $1,195,052.94 $1,483,281.06 44.62%

ASFF (Budget - $2,159,570 - Actual - $861,947.41 - 40%)

ASFF Separate School (Budget - $167,527 - Actual - $70,367 - 42% )

County of Stettler Senior Lodges (Budget - $350,318 - Actual $262,739 - 75% Actual)

Total Expense $18,240,375 $7,600,783.60 $10,639,591.40 41.67%

Surplus / Deficit $0 $5,379,699.97 -$5,379,699.97

Expense

Available for Capital from 2020 Operating Budget for 2020 Capital Budget - $549,247 (Water ($63,562) + Utility $365,150 (sewer, waste, recycling) + Total 

Available for Capital - $247,659) +  Contingency - Utility - $0 / Salaries - $0 = $549,247
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For Immediate Release 
August 5, 2020 

Province reviews oil and gas assessment  

Proposals favor large oil and gas – have devastating effect on rural 
municipalities. 

On Tuesday, August 4, 2020, representatives from the County of Stettler, Municipal District of 
Provost, Paintearth County, Special Areas Board, Starland County, and representatives from the 
Rural Municipalities of Alberta (RMA) met with Nate Horner, MLA for Drumheller-Stettler, to 
lobby against the proposed changes to Oil and Gas Assessment announced by the Province of 
Alberta. On July 30, Council members and Administration attended a protest of the proposed 
changes at the Alberta Legislature. Proposed assessment changes would reduce property taxes 
for large oil and gas companies (assets over 500 Million), shifting the tax burden from industry 
to County residents, commercial properties, and local businesses. 
  
Four assessment scenarios proposed by the Province would result in a very significant tax 
revenue loss for our County, ranging from $3 million-$4 million in the first year. For the County 
of Stettler to recoup a loss of this magnitude, drastic cuts to services, extreme tax increases, 
and service fee escalations would all have to be considered. Support traditionally given to local 
municipalities, recreation facilities, and community groups would all be in jeopardy.  
 
Proposed assessment changes will impact every ratepayers, residents, and businesses within 
our County.  
____________ 
See also: 
Ryan Jesperson Show: Rural Municipalities impacted by reduction of property taxes. 
https://omny.fm/shows/ryan-jespersen-show/rural-municipalities-impacted-by-reduction-of-
prop 
CBC News: 'It's going to hurt': Tax break for oil and gas firms would drain rural budgets, 
communities warn. 
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/edmonton/oil-and-gas-taxes-municipalities-tax-relief-
industry-1.5667230 
____________ 
“The County of Stettler fully supports the oil and gas industry and a review,” said County of 
Stettler Reeve, Larry Clarke, “But the proposed solution does not match the problem. Large oil 
and gas companies are set to benefit from the four scenarios presented with no guarantees 
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money will be reinvested in Alberta. Struggling small to mid-sized oil and gas companies – the 
ones that live, work and support our communities, may actually see tax increases if any of these 
proposals are pushed through. The four scenarios being considered would be disastrous for our 
communities and for our rural way of life.” Every rural municipality in the province will be 
impacted by these changes, the majority will be left with the same severe impacts, budget 
struggles and questions of continued viability. 
 
The County of Stettler wrote off $4.5 million last year in bad debts, mainly from oil and gas. So 
far in 2020, the County has written off another $2.7 million. “We asked the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs to assist us over a year ago, when suddenly our ability to collect on bad debts 
from oil and gas was taken away – and we gave them possible solutions. We have still received 
no solution or assistance from our government, and yet they are chipping – or digging – away at 
County revenue’s further, not actually assisting the companies struggling to survive. To put 
things in perspective, this proposal gives oil and gas companies with $500 million in assets a tax 
cut on the backs of a rural municipality with an operating budget of $24 million.” 
 
The County of Stettler strongly objects to the lack of consultation with affected municipalities, 
and with the review process undertaken by the Province, which included members of the 
Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers (CAPP) being present on the review committee. 
“Inviting industry to the table to lead a review on taxation is a very slippery slope. Will our 
government next be inviting utility companies and urban developers to lead review on urban 
taxation? While all stakeholders deserve and have the right to equal and accessible 
consultation, CAPP only represents 4% of oil and gas industry in Alberta. So it seems 
disproportionate that a special interest group was provided the opportunity to lead a 
government review process, and even present one of the four scenarios?” 
 
“We urge all of our residents, ratepayers, partners, businesses and neighboring communities to 
speak out about the proposed changes. It will effect every one of us. This decision is set to be 
made in the next few weeks—and then it will be virtually impossible to reverse,” added Reeve 
Clarke. These tax changes are set to be pushed through via ‘regulation’, which means there 
would be no debate. 
 

 
County of Stettler Council will continue to engage with the Province and work with the RMA 
(Rural Municipalities of Alberta) to advocate on your behalf. Please follow our website for 
updates on this issue, and call your area Councillor if you have questions about these changes. 
 
For more information go to www.StettlerCounty.ca 
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For more information contact: 

Niki Thorsteinsson Yvette Cassidy 
Director of Communications Chief Administrative Officer 
403-742-4441 403-742-4441 
nthorsteinsson@stettlercounty.ca ycassidy@stettlercounty.ca 
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The County of Stettler has been informed of the 
Province of Alberta’s proposed changes to how 
oil and gas properties are assessed. Models 
proposed from their review suggest our County 
(and many others in Alberta) will see a significant 
revenue loss. Tax savings are being passed on to 
large (assets over $500M) oil and gas companies, 
with no mechanism being put in place to ensure 
this money stays in Alberta. 
Small to medium oil and gas companies, the 
ones struggling in our own community, may see 
raises in their assessment-having to pay more 
taxes. 

Proposals suggest our County would be looking 
at a $3-4 million loss of revenue in 2021, not 
taking into account the additional expected unpaid taxes we have already forecast ($2.7M), or the abandonments that 
are currently taking place.

Our Province has given rural Alberta 4 weeks notice of their upcoming decision, right in the middle of busy farming 
season. We need the support of our entire region and community to urge our government to reconsider a decision 
that will see rural Alberta bailing out large oil and gas (they would see up to 109% savings), while small-medium sized 
companies, the ones that live, work and support our communities, may actually see increases causing further hardship 
in our region. The government’s new assessment model will devastate rural Albertan’s way of life.

What this revenue loss could mean to the County of Stettler: Drastic Tax Increases and Decreased 
Funding

What a reduction of services could look like: Loss of Services, Recreation and Community

Our Goal: Save our Community and Rural Way of Life 
The Province is proposing to download the rescue of Alberta’s oil and gas industry, and appears to be setting up big oil 
and gas, on the backs of rural Albertans. There are other mechanisms for bailing out an industry. We understand the 
pressure the energy industry is under but too many cuts too quickly will threaten the viability of rural municipalities. 

Every company, industry and person in our province has benefited from oil and gas - the burden of responsibility needs 
to be shared. We would suggest a fairer model which benefits all oil and gas not just large oil and gas, and a tiered 
approach, over time, with more stakeholders including the cities and towns, absorbing costs.
In 2019 the County was told to issue a 35% tax reduction to shallow gas well operators, ($830,000). We wrote off $4M in 
bad debts. Then the province issued a new invoice for Policing ($145,321 for 2020 increasing to $436,000 by 2024). We 
are at $2.7M in bad debts to date for 2020. 

If you live in rural Alberta, and the Towns and Villages who depend on rural Alberta, please help us be a bigger voice:
Contact Premier Jason Kenney: 307 Legislature Building, 10800-97 Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2B6,  
email: premier@gov.ab.ca
Contact MLA, Nate Horner: Box 1929, Bay 400, 300 South Railway Avenue East, Drumheller, AB T0J 0Y0,  
email: Drumheller.Stettler@assembly.ab.ca,  
Please CC the County of Stettler: Box 1270, Stettler, AB T0C 2L0, email: info@stettlercounty.ca 

Need more information? Contact the County of Stettler 403-742-4441, or your area Councillor:
Reeve Larry Clarke: 403-740-5482, Deputy Reeve Les Stulberg: 403-740-5003, Councillors: Ernie Gendre: 587-282-1644, Dave Grover: 
403-740-2973, Cheri Neitz: 403-740-3785, James Nibourg: 403-741-9493, and Wayne Nixon: 403-741-6129

•	 Road closures
•	 Closing Satellite Fire Departments in Big Valley and 

Byemoor
•	 Cancelling Recreation Funding to the Town and 

rural communities: Rinks, ball diamonds, halls
•	 Cutting Library Funding
•	 Cutting Recycling 
•	 Cutting Special Recreation Funding and Operational 

Assistance Grants
•	 Reducing gravel program - gravelling main roads 

only

•	 Cancelling laneway snowplowing
•	 Reducing rural snowplowing (main arteries only)
•	 Cutting Doctor Recruitment funding
•	 Cutting STARS funding
•	 Eliminating Committees like Rural Crime
•	 Eliminate rapid response clean up after weather 

events
•	 Cancelling weed spraying 
•	 Cancelling roadside mowing
Ultimately, a loss of jobs

To maintain current services - we would have to raise $4 Million
•	 Double Residential Taxes
•	 Increase Farmland Taxes by 1.5 times the current amount 
•	 Decreased funding for Senior’s Housing
•	 Increase in Utility Rates
and/or consider another reduction of services to save dollars
Note: The Province will have to increase Education Taxes to recover the shortfall
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Media notice 
 

For Release: August 13, 2020 
 

Stettler to celebrate rich prairie culture throughout September 
during Alberta Culture Days 
 
Stettler has been selected as a “Feature Celebration Site” for Alberta Culture Days 2020 by the Minister of 
Culture, Multiculturalism and Status of Women. 
 
As part of Alberta Culture Days 2020, Stettler Friends of the Library along with community partners, will be 
celebrating the wealth of talent and creativity that exists within our community with a multitude of 
activities throughout the month of September. Events range from musical entertainment and art exhibits 
to live demonstrations of agriculture practices and Metis culture. A schedule of events will be available at 
www.stettlerboardoftrade.com/CultureDays  
 
To kick‐off the celebrations there will be a Cruise in Concert on September 4th featuring Stettler’s very own 
Renegade Station with special guest, Chloe Shingoose. Tickets will be $50 per vehicle and are available at 
https://www.showpass.com/cruise‐in‐concert/ All events, excluding the concert, will be free to the public.  
 
Stettler is part of the celebrations occurring throughout the province during Alberta Culture Days 2020. 
Alberta Culture Days is about discovering, experiencing and celebrating our unique blend of peoples and 
passions, and the importance of culture to a healthy and vibrant province. To learn more, visit 
www.AlbertaCultureDays.ca   
 

‐ 30 ‐ 
 
 
Media inquiries may be directed to: 
Brad Robbins, Manager, Recreation & Culture 
Town of Stettler 
403‐742‐4411 
brobbins@stettler.net  

Stacey Benjamin, Executive Director 
Stettler Regional Board of Trade & Community 
Development 
403‐742‐3181  
s.benjamin@stettlerboardoftrade.com 
 

 

27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



Municipal Notification of Future Changes to Emergency Medical 
Services  
 
 
Over the past several years Emergency Medical Services (EMS) resources in your community 
were dispatched by one of our municipal partners through one of the AHS satellite dispatch 
centres. 
 
Following a recommendation of the Ernst and Young Alberta Health Services (AHS) Review, AHS 
EMS will be moving forward with plans to consolidate 911 EMS dispatch services.  
 
Four municipally-run satellite sites, Calgary, Lethbridge, Red Deer and the Municipality of Wood 
Buffalo, will be consolidated into one of the three AHS EMS dispatch sites: the Northern 
Communications Centre (NCC, in Peace River) and the Southern Communications Centre (SCC, 
in Calgary) and Central Communications Centre (CCC, in Edmonton). Termination for all four 
sites requires 180 days’ notice. Notice was given today. 
 
Patient safety is at the core of every decision AHS makes. This includes our approach to 
dispatching of EMS services across Alberta. The Ernst and Young recommendation validates 
earlier reports, including one by the Health Quality Council of Alberta, supporting dispatch 
consolidation for improved patient care and health integration. Consolidation of the four 
satellite dispatch centres will save over $6 million annually. This is a fiscally responsible 
transition that will maintain patient safety and ensure consistency and sustainability of dispatch 
services across all communities. 
 
A province-wide EMS dispatch system is more efficient and allows better co-ordination of all 
resources, allowing EMS to send the nearest available ambulance to a patient regardless of any 
geographic boundaries. 911 callers will notice absolutely no change.  
 
We look forward to continued collaboration with our municipal partners and the Government 
as we phase in this transition. 
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Hey Gord 
 
I hope all is well with you and city staff during these chalenging times,  
 
Please see attached promo below for a style of show ideal to lift the spirits of the towns 
citizens, while driving much needed stimulus into your market. 
 
This package has been developed inclusive of outdoor stage, big screen and artists.. 
This is very similar to those Brett Kissel shows that happened at River Cree Casino in 
June....  
 
ALL YOU NEED IS A PARKING LOT. 
 
Summer/ Fall 2020 - SMALL TOWNS & SILVER SCREENS – A live concert drive in 
experience STARRING GEORGE CANYON & AARON PRITCHETT - $35k plus GST, 
20 hotel rooms & hospitality, 30 parking spots  and a comittment of a minimum of 
$3,500 for marketing... If first show sells out , second show is $10,000...  
 
We can certainly have a conversation to discuss further details. 
 
Regards, 
 
Randy J Martin 
Karizma Concerts  
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